 Copyright 2022 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
February 22, 2022
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT:

Certain 2020-2021 Model Year Ranger Super Cab Vehicles
Rear Seat Child Restraint Anchorage System
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
Obtain Locally ¼”-inch Wide X 14”-inch Long Aluminum U-Channel
Claim as MISC other
up to $10.00
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
SSSC Web Contact Site:
To place an order for the Rear Head Restraint, submit a VIN-specific Part Order contact via the SSSC
Web Contact Site.
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
MB3Z-21611A08-AB Rear Head Restraint Vinyl Ebony  2 2
MB3Z-21611A08-CC Rear Head Restraint Cloth Ebony 2 2
MB3Z-21611A08-DC Rear Head Restraint Salerno Ebony 2 2
MB3Z-21611A08-DD Rear Head Restraint Salerno Medium Stone 2 2
MB3Z-21611A08-CD Rear Head Restraint Cloth Medium Stone 2 2
MB3Z-21611A08-BB Rear Head Restraint Ash Black 2 2
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
DEALER PRICE
For latest prices, refer to DOES II.